liabilities - - - 1,226 18,181

Total  31.12.2012 27,059 18,661 63,241 13,948 139,864

Company
Up to 1

month
1-6 months 6-12 months

Over 1

year
Total

Suppliers 1,440 829 - - 2,269
Other liabilities 1,865 329 - - 2,194

Short-term debt - - 22,009  22,009

Long-term debt - - - - -
Other long-term

liabilities - - - 171 171

Total  31.12.2012 3,305 1,158 22,009 171 26,643

� Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risks arising from existing or expected cash flows in foreign

currency and investments that have been made in foreign countries. The management of the various

risks is made by the use of natural hedge instruments. In particular, the Group's policy is to take out

loans at the level of balances in foreign currency for the rest of the customers too.

Sensitivity Analysis of Changes in Foreign Exchange.

Effect of changes in foreign exchange on the financial statements from the conversion of foreign

subsidiaries' financial statements.

The amounts concern the year 2013

 Foreign currency

Change of

foreign

currency

against Euro

USD GBP NOK SEK RSD RON BGN HKD

Profit before

tax

+5% 531 1,207 230 223 27 162 234 3

-5% (531) (1,207) (230) (223) (27) (162) (234) (3)

Equity

+5% 361 965 166 174 23 136 211 2

-5% (361) (965) (166) (174) (23) (136) (211) (2)

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Annual Financial Report of 31.12.2013 Page 12 from 115

The amounts concern the year 2012

 Foreign Currency

Change of

foreign

currency

against Euro

USD GBP NOK SEK RSD RON BGN TRY

Profit before

tax

+5% 571 1,346 199 213 29 130 282 156

-5% (571) (1,346) (199) (213) (29) (130) (282) (156)

Equity

+5% 371 1,016 143 157 26 109 254 137

-5% (371) (1,016) (143) (157) (26) (109) (254) (137)

� Interest rate Risk

The Group’s long-term loans have been provided by Greek and foreign banks and are mainly issued

in Euro. The repayment period varies, according to the loan contract, while long-term loans are

mainly linked to Euribor plus a margin.

The Group’s short-term loans have been provided by several banks, under Euribor, plus a margin and

Libor plus a margin.

It is estimated that a change in the average annual interest rate by 1 percentage point, will result in a

(charge) / improvement of Earnings Before Tax as follows:

Possible interest rate change Effect on Earnings before Tax